

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL CARE TRUST, ACTING UNDER THE ASSUMED
NAME OF MCKAMEY ANIMAL CARE OR MCKAMEY
ANIMAL CARE AND ADOPTION CENTER; PAULA HURN;
AND KAREN WALSH, IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL
CAPACITIES
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED PET SUPPLY, INC.
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Edmund S. Sauer
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division Street
Suite 700
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 252-2374
esauer@babbc.com

Scott Burnett Smith
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
200 Clinton Ave West
Suite 900
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 517-5198
ssmith@babbc.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i

Parties to the Proceedings Below ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii

Table of Authorities vi

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 1

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 2

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions and
Ordinances Involved..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 5

Reasons For Granting The Petition 13

I. This Court’s Intervention Is Necessary To
Resolve A Circuit Split On Whether A Private
Entity Is Eligible To Claim Qualified Immunity. ... 14

 A. Most Circuits Hold That Private Entities Are
 Eligible To Claim Qualified Immunity..... 14

 B. The Sixth And Ninth Circuits Hold That
 Private Entities Are Ineligible To Claim
 Qualified Immunity..... 17

 C. A Private Entity’s Eligibility For Qualified
 Immunity Is An Important And Recurring
 Issue. 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

D. Private Entities Should Be Eligible To Claim Qualified Immunity.....	20
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Denial Of Qualified Immunity To Paula Hurn And Karen Walsh Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	23
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Denial Of Qualified Immunity To Paula Hurn Conflicts With <i>Filarisky v. Delia</i>	23
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Denying Karen Walsh Immunity Conflicts With This Court’s Qualified-Immunity Holdings.	29
1. Walsh Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity On The Permit Claim.	29
2. Walsh Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity On The Records Claim.....	33
Conclusion	34
Table of Appendices	
APPENDIX A — Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Filed September 18, 2014	1a
APPENDIX B — Memorandum of the United States District Court, Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga, Filed February 5, 2013	48a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

APPENDIX C — Order of the United States District Court, Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga, Filed February 5, 2013	107a
APPENDIX D — Memorandum of the United States District Court, Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga, Filed February 6, 2013	109a
APPENDIX E — Order of the United States District Court, Eastern District of Tennessee at Chattanooga, Filed February 6, 2013	145a
APPENDIX F — Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Filed September 18, 2014	147a
APPENDIX G — Denial of Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Filed November 6, 2014	149a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ace Beverage Co. v. Lockheed Info. Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 144 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	31
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	31
<i>Bibeau v. Pacific Nw. Research Found. Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	30
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Corr. Servs. Co. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	22
<i>DeVargas v. Mason & Hanger-Silas Mason Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 714 (10th Cir. 1988).....	15, 20
<i>Ellis v. City of San Diego</i> , 176 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1657 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Frazier v. Bailey</i> , 957 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	31
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	30
<i>Halvorsen v. Baird</i> , 146 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	32
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369, (2014).....	32
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	32
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012).....	33
<i>Nicchia v. People of State of New York</i> , 254 U.S. 228 (1920).....	27
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	31
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	29
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	14, 24, 25, 26
<i>Rosewood Servs. Inc. v. Sunflower Diversified Servs., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Sherman v. Four Cnty. Counseling Ctr.</i> , 987 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Shipley v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Del.</i> , 877 F.2d 57 (3d Cir. 1989) (Table).....	17
<i>Shipley v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Del.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Del. 1988)	17
<i>Smith v. Levine Leichtman Capital Partners, Inc.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	19
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	13, 33
<i>United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 835 (E.D. Tenn. 2013).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga,</i> Nos. 1:11-cv-157 & 1:11-cv-193, 2013 WL 449760 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 6, 2013).....	1
<i>United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of Chattanooga,</i> 768 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	27
<i>Wyatt v. Cole,</i> 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-210	25

CHATTANOOGA MUNICIPAL CODE

City Code § 7-1(c)	25
City Code § 7-33(a).....	3
City Code § 7-34.....	3, 8, 30
City Code § 7-48.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV2
